
County of Orange MA-060-18010732 Page 1 of 7  
Sheriff-Coroner Department Livescan/Biometric Capture Stations Folder No.C008784 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR 
TO 

CONTRACT MA-060-18010732 
BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 
AND 

IDEMIA IDENTITY & SECURITY USA LLC  
 

This AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR to Contract Number MA-060-18010732 (formerly 
MA-060-17011259) (hereinafter "AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR") between the County of 
Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter "COUNTY") and Idemia 
Identity & Security USA LLC (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"), with a place of business at 296 
Concord Road, Suite 300, Billerica, MA 018201, is made and entered upon execution of all 
necessary signatures. 
  

RECITALS: 
 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and MorphTrust USA, LLC DBA MT USA LLC executed a 
Contract on August 22, 2017 for Livescan/Biometric Capture Stations, as Contract Number MA-
060-17011259 (hereinafter "ORIGINAL CONTRACT"), for a three (3) year term of August 22, 
2017 through and including August 21, 2020, renewable for seven (7) additional one-year terms; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR informed COUNTY on January 1, 2018, MorphoTrust 

USA, LLC DBA MT USA LLC changed its name to Idemia Identity & Security USA LLC, but 
there was no change in ownership or tax ID, and CONTRACTOR agreed to be bound by all of 
the terms and conditions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, as amended, just as if it had been an 
original signatory to the Contract, and COUNTY consented to the assignment of the 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT from MorphoTrust USA, LLC DBA MT USA LLC to 
CONTRACTOR; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of Supervisor, pursuant to Resolution No. 94-904 

adopted August 2, 1994, has authorized the Purchasing Agent of the County of Orange to change 
the name of vendor in a contract where there is only a name change and not a change of ownership, 
and accept a vendor’s request to assign the contract to the newly named entity; and 
 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Paragraph S., Change of 
Ownership of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT in its entirety and the CONTRACTOR confirmed in 
writing that they understand and are in compliance with the County’s Conflict of Interest Policy 
as stated in article S herein (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”);   

 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the ORIGINAL CONTRACT on 

October 22, 2019 and replaced the Idemia Touchprint-5300 scanner blocks with CrossMatch 
LSCAN 1000 scanner blocks and CONTRACTOR provided replacement silicone membranes for 
fifty scanner blocks through the warranty and maintenance periods of the Contract, as well as 
provided new metal shrouds for housing the CrossMatch scanner blocks at no additional cost to 
the COUNTY (hereinafter AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO”);  

Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 1 of 65



County of Orange MA-060-18010732 Page 2 of 7  
Sheriff-Coroner Department Livescan/Biometric Capture Stations Folder No.C008784 

 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed the ORIGINAL CONTRACT on 

July 15, 2020 for a one-year term of August 22, 2020 through and including August 21, 2021 and 
allowed CONTRACTOR to complete the project, in that only one (1) of five (5) milestones had 
been completed (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE”); and   

 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR changed the Contract Number of the 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT and AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE from MA-060-17011259 to MA-
060-18010732 due to an administrative error in the COUNTY software; and  
 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to renew the ORIGINAL CONTRACT for a one-year term 
of August 22, 2021 through and including August 21, 2022 in an amount not to exceed $275,000 
and the CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide those services at the rates and pursuant to the terms 
set forth in the ORIGINAL CONTRACT; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, and in 
the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. ARTICLES 

a. Additional Terms and Conditions, Section 1, Term of Contract, is amended to read 
in its entirety as follows: 

1. Term of Contract: This Contract shall commence upon execution of all 
necessary signatures, and continue in effect from 8/22/17 through and 
including 8/21/22, unless otherwise terminated by COUNTY. This Contract 
may be renewed for five (5) additional one (1) year terms upon mutual 
agreement of both Parties. The County is not under any obligation to 
provide Contractor with a reason should it elect not to renew this Contract, 
nor is the County obligated to provide any prior notice to Contractor of its 
intent not to renew the Contract. 

2. A true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is attached hereto as Exhibit A 
and incorporated by this reference. 

3. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE is attached hereto as Exhibit 
B and incorporated by this reference.  

4. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO is attached hereto as Exhibit 
C and incorporated by this reference.  
 

5. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE is attached hereto as Exhibit 
D and incorporated by this reference.  
 

6. All other provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT and AMENDMENT NUMBERS 
ONE THROUGH THREE, except as amended herein and to the extent are not inconsistent 
with this AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR, remain in full force and effect. 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 2 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 3 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 4 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 5 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 6 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 7 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 8 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 9 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 10 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 11 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 12 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 13 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 14 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 15 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 16 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 17 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 18 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 19 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 20 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 21 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 22 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 23 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 24 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 25 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 26 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 27 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 28 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 29 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 30 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 31 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 32 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 33 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 34 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 35 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 36 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 37 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 38 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 39 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 40 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 41 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 42 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 43 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 44 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 45 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 46 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 47 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 48 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 49 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 50 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 51 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 52 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 53 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 54 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 55 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 56 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 57 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 58 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 59 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 60 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 61 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 62 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 63 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 64 of 65



Attachment A - Amendment Number Four to Contract MA-060-18010732 Page 65 of 65




